
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Jonathan Malton 01954 713000 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 
 
 

2 December 2022  
 
To: The Leader – Councillor Bridget Smith  
 Deputy Leader – Councillor Brian Milnes 
 Members of the Cabinet – Councillors Henry Batchelor, John Batchelor, 

Bill Handley, Dr. Tumi Hawkins, Peter McDonald and John Williams 
Quorum: Three, including the Leader or Deputy Leader 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Cabinet, which will be held in the Council 
Chamber - South Cambs Hall at South Cambridgeshire Hall on Monday, 12 
December 2022 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the community, 
access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all circumstances into 

account but, if you have any specific needs, please let us know, and we will do 
what we can to help you. 

 

 
Agenda 

Pages 
1. Announcements    
 
2. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive Apologies for Absence from Cabinet members.    
   
3. Declarations of Interest    
 
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 8 
 To authorise the Leader to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on Monday, 14 November 2022 as a correct record.  
 

   
5. Public Questions    
 The deadline for receipt of public questions is 23:59 on 

Tuesday, 6 December 2022. 
The Council’s scheme for public speaking at committee 
meetings may be inspected here: 
Public Speaking Scheme  

 

   
6. Issues Arising from the Scrutiny and Overview Committee   9 - 12 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 01954 713000 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 

https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s123222/Public%20Speaking%20Scheme%20-%20Physical%20meetings.pdf


 
7. 2022-2023 Quarter Two Performance Report   13 - 46 
 
8. Providing Additional Self-Contained Accommodation for 

Single Homeless  
 47 - 50 

 
9. Waterbeach Renewable Energy Network (Solar Project) - 

Update  
 51 - 54 

 
10. 2022/2023 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring (Quarter 

2)  
 55 - 78 

 
11. Medium Term Financial Strategy (First Submission)   79 - 106 
 
12. General Fund Revenue Bids and Savings   107 - 118 
 
13. Capital Programme Update & New Bids   119 - 136 
 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 

Guidance Notes for Visitors to South Cambridgeshire Hall 
 
While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, 
you also have a responsibility for your own safety, and that of others. 
 
Security 
When attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices you must report to 
Reception, sign in, and at all times wear the Visitor badge issued.  Before leaving the 
building, please sign out and return the Visitor badge to Reception. 
Public seating in meeting rooms is limited. For further details contact Democratic 
Services on 03450 450 500 or e-mail democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 
In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound.  Leave the building using the 
nearest escape route; from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gallery this is 
via the staircase just outside the door.  Go to the assembly point at the far side of the 
staff car park opposite the staff entrance 

 Do not use the lifts to leave the building.  If you are unable to use stairs by 

yourself, the emergency staircase landings have fire refuge areas, which give 

protection for a minimum of 1.5 hours.  Press the alarm button and wait for help 

from Council fire wardens or the Fire and Rescue Service. 

 Do not re-enter the building until the officer in charge or the Fire and Rescue 

Service confirms that it is safe to do so. 

 
First Aid 
If you feel unwell or need first aid, please alert a member of staff. 
 

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


Access for People with Disabilities 
We are committed to improving, fo
[...]
 it] 



This page is left blank intentionally.



South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 
Monday, 14 November 2022 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
Present: Councillor Bridget Smith (Leader of Council) 

 
Councillors: John Batchelor Lead Cabinet Member for Housing 
 Bill Handley Lead Cabinet Member for Communities 
 Peter McDonald Lead Cabinet Member for Economic 

Development 
 John Williams Lead Cabinet Member for Resources 

 
Officers in attendance in the Council Chamber for all or part of the meeting: 
 Aaron Clarke Democratic Services Technical Officer 
 Kirstin Donaldson Service Manager - Acquisitions and 

Development 
 Peter Campbell Head of Housing 
 Peter Maddock Head of Finance 
 Jonathan Malton Cabinet Support Officer 
 Rory McKenna Monitoring Officer 
 Liz Watts Chief Executive 
Officers in attendance remotely for all or part of the meeting: 
 Anne Ainsworth Chief Operating Officer 
 Gareth Bell Communications and Communities Service 

Manager 
 Lesley Beevers Service Manager (People Protection and 

Planning) 
 Rory Cosgrove Principal Officer (People and Protection) 
 Dawn Graham Benefits Manager 

 
Councillors Dr. John Loveluck, Brian Milnes (Deputy Leader and Lead Cabinet Member 
for the Environment), Dr. Lisa Redrup and Heather Williams were in attendance remotely. 
 

 
1. Announcements 
 
 There were no announcements. 
  
2. Apologies for Absence 
 
 There were Apologies for Absence from Councillor Dr. Tumi Hawkins, Lead 

Cabinet Member for Planning. 
  
3. Declarations of Interest 
 
 Councillor Bridget Smith, Leader of the Council, and Councillor John Williams, 

Lead Cabinet Member for Resources, declared non-registerable interests for 
item 7 Minimum Energy Efficiency Standards Policy, being landlords to 
properties within South Cambridgeshire. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Cabinet Monday, 14 November 2022 

 
Councillor John Batchelor, Lead Cabinet Member for Housing declared a non-
registerable interested for item 9, Future Use of Plots of HRA Land, regarding 
Horseshoes Lane, Weston Colville. 

  
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 Cabinet authorised the Leader to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 

meeting held on Monday, 12 September 2022. 
  
5. Public Questions 
 
 There were two public requests to speak at Cabinet: 

 
a) From Sylvia Sullivan, Little Gransden Parish Council 

 
Councillor Bridget Smith invited Mrs. Sullivan to make her statement during item 
9, Future Use of Plots of HRA Land. 
 

b) From Dr. Douglas de Lacey 
 
I am delighted to see the proposed expansion of the warm packs grants to 
include other vulnerable residents in our community (Item 10.27). The pack is 
proposed to include a water bottle, blanket, thermal socks, gloves, and a hat, and 
possibly an electric blanket. It also includes a thermos flask. 
 
While I applaud this initiative, may I request that it should also include a 
pamphlet explaining how the flask might be used. I ask because a very intelligent 
neighbour of mine, in discussion with me, had never considered using a flask, of 
which he had several, to keep the surplus water from his kettle hot and so reduce 
his energy usage. To achieve his, of course, the flask needs to be of the quality 
to guarantee keeping the water hot for 12 hours; many on the market fail this 
test. 
 
Response from Councillor Bill Handley, Lead Cabinet Member for the 
Community 
 
Thank you for the question and positive endorsement for the work we are doing 
to support residents. 
 
Officers are primed and ready to award a contract for the additional warm packs 
we are being asked to agree at Cabinet today. The specification for the thermos 
flask will ensure high quality and to keep liquids warm for 12 hours. 
 
I have asked officers to consider how further tips and advice could be provided 
as part of the warm pack to maximise the benefit. Until we confirm a supplier and 
how the packs will be distributed, I cannot give a cast iron guarantee we will be 
able to include the extra information. But officers will be asking suppliers if this is 
feasible, and we will aim to do it if it is logistically feasible. 
 

Page 2



Cabinet Monday, 14 November 2022 

Thank you again for the question and helpful suggestions for this important 
scheme. 
 
Dr. Douglas de Lacey was invited to ask a supplementary question and 
commented on an article he had written for Girton Parish Council. Councillor Bill 
Handley responded that an article is currently being drafted for South Cambs 
magazine but requested if Dr. de Lacey’s article could be shared with the 
Communications and Communities Service Manager. 

  
6. Issues arising from the Scrutiny and Overview Committee 
 
 Cabinet noted the Scrutiny and Overview report summarising the meeting held 

on Thursday, 20 October 2022, relating to the following agenda item: 
 
•  Fees and Charges 

  
7. Minimum Energy Efficiency Standards Policy 
 
 Cabinet received the Minimum Energy Efficiency Standards Policy. After 

previously declaring an interest, Councillors Bridget Smith, Leader of the Council, 
and John Williams, Lead Cabinet member for Resources, left the Council 
Chamber for this item. Councillor Peter McDonald, Lead Cabinet Member for 
Economic Development, assumed the Chair, and moved the recommendations. 
 
Councillor Brian Milnes introduced the report, commenting that this policy 
complied with Government regulations, and thanked the Principal Officer (People 
and Protection) for his work on the report. 
 
Councillor John Batchelor, Lead Cabinet Member for Housing, commented that 
the properties that were part of Ermine Street Housing, along with the Council’s 
housing stock, which were not required to meet the standards set out in the 
policy, were already compliant. 
 
After a short discussion, Councillor Peter McDonald closed the item, and 
Cabinet: 
 
Approved the proposed Minimum Energy Efficiency Standards policy. 

  
8. Mobile Homes (Fit & Proper P
[...]
d the history of the self-build project and approved the below actions on a 
site-by-site basis: 

a) Blakeland Hill, Duxford: seek market valuation and sell without self-build 
restrictions; 

b) Coploe Road, Ickleton: offer on license to the neighbour as garden land; 
c) Falkner Road, Sawston: retain as garages and explore clustering 

development opportunity in future; 
d) Church Street, Harston: explore opportunities to support Doubling Nature 

Strategy; 
f) Orchard Close, Cottenham: explore opportunity for “clustering” with other 

Council projects in the village. If viability cannot be established at tender, 
seek valuation and sell without self-build restrictions; 

h) Balsham Road, Linton: offer land on license to adjoining council tenant 
 
After previously declaring an interest regarding the plot of land at Horseshoes 
Lane, Weston Colville, Councillor John Batchelor left the Council Chamber for 
this item. 
 
Councillor Bridget Smith moved the recommendation for this item and after a 
short conversation, Cabinet: 
 
Noted the history of the self-build project and approved: 

Horseshoes Lane, Weston Colville: seek market valuation and sell without 
self-build restrictions; 

  
10. Cost of Living Crisis Support for Residents 
 
 Cabinet received the Support for Residents proposals for the Cost-of-Living 

Crisis. Councillor John Williams, Lead Cabinet Member for Resources, 
introduced the report, noting the package of support for residents throughout the 
winter. 
 
Councillor Bill Handley, Lead Cabinet Member for Communities, commented on 
the Council’s continued support for residents across the district. 
 

Page 5



Cabinet Monday, 14 November 2022 

After a short discussion, Councillor Bridget Smith, Leader of the Council, closed 
the item, and thanked Officers for their continued work with supporting residents, 
and Cabinet: 
 
Approved the priorities and allocated funding set out in paragraphs to support 
South Cambridgeshire communities during the
[...]
eeting to include re-phasing of the 
existing programme and new Capital bids for the next budget cycle. 

  
13. Fees and Charges 

Page 6



Cabinet Monday, 14 November 2022 

 
 Cabinet received the Fees and Charges for 2023-2024. Councillor John Williams, 

Lead Cabinet Member for Resources, introduced the report and commented on 
the review from the Scrutiny & Overview Committee. 
 
Councillor John Batchelor, Lead Cabinet Member for Housing, noted the Council 
could not determine the rents for the Council’s housing stock for 2023-2024 and 
was awaiting a final decision from the Government on the rent cap. 
 
After a short discussion, Cabinet: 
 

a) Approved the fees and charges as detailed in Appendix A of the report to 
take effect from 1 April 2023 (unless otherwise stated) or the earliest 
feasible date thereafter.  

b) Noted the proposed variations to fees and charges in comparison to the 
prevailing inflation rate detailed in the report. 

  
14. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
 Cabinet agreed by affirmation that the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of item 15 in accordance with the provisions of 
Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) (exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act). 
Paragraph 3 refers to information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information). 

  
15. Minutes of the Previous Meeting - Exempt 
 
 Cabinet authorised the Leader to sign, as a correct record, the exempt Minutes 

of the meeting held on Monday, 12 September 2022. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 

10.49 a.m. 
 

 

Page 7



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
 

  
Report to: 
 

Cabinet 12 December 2022 

Lead Cabinet Members: 
  
 
From: 

Councillors John Batchelor, Bill Handley, Brian Milnes, 
Bridget Smith, and John Williams 
 
Councillor Stephen Drew, Chair of the Scrutiny and 
Overview 
[...]
July 2023. 

Recommendation 

23. Cabinet is asked to note that the Scrutiny and Overview Committee has 
endorsed Terms of Reference for the Young People Task & Finish Group 
meaning that the Group is now formally constituted and therefore able to carry 
out its work plan. 

Ice Rink 

24. The Scrutiny and Overview Committee received an update report and noted 
that South Cambridgeshire District Council would not in any case entertain 
extending the loan period until new leasing arrangements (not involving the 
Council) had been completed.  

Recommendation 

25. The Scrutiny and Overview Committee noted, and asks Cabinet to note, that 
CLIC no longer requires additional finance to keep the rink operational and 
that agreement to a revised loan schedule requiring payment by 2048-49 
(instead of 2043-44 as originally planned) will meet the original objective of 
keeping the rink operating and should ensure South Cambridgeshire District 
Council receives its money back in full.  

Report Author:  

Ian Senior – Scrutiny and Governance Adviser 
Telephone – 01954 713028   

Page 12



 
  

Report to: 
 

Cabinet                                           12 December 2022 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor Brian Milnes, Deputy Leader 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Jeff Membery, Head of Transformation, HR and 
Corporate Services 

 

 
 

2022-23 Quarter Two Performance Report 

 

Executive Summary 

1. This report presents Cabinet with the Council’s Quarter Two (Q2) position regarding its 
operational Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) and 2020-25 Business Plan actions, for 
consideration and comment.  

Key Decision 

2. No  

Recommendations 

3. It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

a) Review the KPI results and comments at Appendix A and progress against 
Business Plan actions at Appendix B, recommending, where appropriate, any 
actions required to address issues identified, and approving onward submission to 
Cabinet.  

Reasons for Recommendations 

4. These recommendation
[...]
23 General Fund 
revenue, Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and capital budgets and emerging budget 
issues. 

Key Decision 

2. No. 

Recommendations 

3. It is recommended that cabinet considers the report and, if satisfied, to: 
 
(a) Note the 2022/23 revenue position against the approved revenue budget to date 

shown in Appendix B, the projected major variances with reasons for these 
variances at Appendices C1 to C7 and the action being taken to address the 
underlying issues. 
 

(b) Note the latest Capital Programme 2022/23 position [and variances, if any] as 
shown in Appendix D. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

4. To advise the Cabinet of the latest monitoring information in respect of the 2022/23 
revenue and capital budgets and emerging budget issues, for the second quarter period 
to 30 September 2022.  

Details 

2022/23 Revenue Budget Monitoring – Overview 
 

5. Effective budget monitoring is a requirement of the Council’s Financial Regulations and 
the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and is critical to sound financial 
management. This process enables the Cabinet to monitor the approved budget, to 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 10



identify emerging issues and, where appropriate, to put plans in place to address forecast 
budget issues. 
 

6. A framework for budget monitoring has been established and this enables budgetary 
performance and agreed efficiency actions to be monitored through the use of 
performance flags (Red, Amber and Green – RAG Status) and Direction of Travel 
indicators. This provides a statement of financial health and an overview of how the 
Council is utilising its resources. 

 
7. An integral part of the monitoring process is the regular meetings with Budget Holders to 

proactively monitor compliance with the approved budget. This enables the identification 
of potential risks and emerging budget pressures so that appropriate action can be taken 
at an early stage.  

 
8. The monitoring process also needs to recognise since
[...]
ccount

P
age 77



T
his page is left blank intentionally.



 
  

Report to: 
 

Cabinet                                           12 December 2022 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor John Williams, Lead Cabinet Member for 
Resources 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Peter Maddock, Head of Finance 

 

 

General Fund Medium Term Financial Strategy 

Executive Summary 

1. The Council reviews its Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and financial 
forecasts twice a year in accordance with best practice. This report updates the MTFS 
to the financial year 2027/2028 and sets out the updated medium term financial plan 
following the outcome of a mid-year review of financial forecasts. 
 

2. The assumptions in the document may need to be updated as the budget progresses 
and information becomes available. The provisional 2023/2034 Local Government 
Finance Settlement in December 2022 should provide more clarity for future forecasts. 

 

Key Decision 

3. No. 
 

Recommendations 

4. That Cabinet is requested to consider the report and, if satisfied, to: 
 
(a) Acknowledge the projected changes in service spending and the overall 

resources available to the Council over the medium term to 2027/2028. 
 

(b) Recommend to Full Council the updated Medium Term Financial Strategy 
once the 2023/2024 budget is complete and the settlement finalised. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

5. To ensure that the Cabinet is aware of the financial challenges over the medium-term 
and the strategy that is required to ensure that the Council will be in a position to deliver 
sustainable public services in the future.   

 
6. To provide Cabinet with an update of the financial position and forecasts for the General 

Fund over the medium term following a review of financial assumptions. 
 
7. To enable the Cabinet to recommend the MTFS to Council for approval in order to 

assist in the Council’s financial planning. 
 
 

 

Page 79

Agenda Item 11



Details 

Background 
 

8. The MTFS is the 
[...]
Cabinet                                           12 December 2022                                

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor John Williams, Lead Cabinet Member for 
Resources 

Lead Officer: 
 

Peter Maddock, Head of Finance 

 

 

General Fund Revenue Bids & Savings 

Executive Summary 

1. To consider the new Revenue bids and savings for 2023/2024.  

Key Decision 

2. No 

Recommendations 

3. It is recommended that Cabinet consider the report and: 
 
4. Note the growth bids put forward (both one off and ongoing), detailed at 

Appendix A and B and consider whether those for 2023/2024 should be 
included in the Budget to be proposed in February 2023.   

 
5. Note the proposed range of service efficiency savings/additional income 

detailed in Appendix C and D and consider whether those for 2023/2024 
should be included in the Budget to be proposed in February 2023.  

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

6. To enable the Cabinet to consider the new revenue bids and savings for 2023/2024.  

Details 

New Scheme Bids   
 

6. It is appropriate for Cabinet to consider, all new bids and savings for the General 
Fund before making recommendations to Council. If Cabinet is satisfied and 
supports the bids put forward these can be included in the draft budget. 
 

7. Spending pressures are, inevitable as the Council responds effectively to the needs 
of the service and customer expectations and, in this regard, Service Areas have 

 

Page 107

Agenda Item 12



been tasked to identify the existing budget pressures that need to be managed, and 
to prepare growth bids where existing resources and budgets need to be 
strengthened. The proposed schedule of these bids is attached at Appendix A and 
B and these will be subject to further refinement as part of the 2023/2024 budget 
setting process. Service Areas are also continuing to identify efficiency/savings 
opportunities across the Council’s services that are realistic, achievable, and 
sustainable (including
[...]
n of additional income streams through additional primary authority and 
export certificate services to private sector clients (£10k) and additional street Trading 
policy income (£5k)

(15)

Planning
Planning - 
Strategy and 
Economy

Planning - Strategy and Economy 
budget adjustments

Increased revenue from delivery against BNE Business Plan offset by changes in 
income streams.

(59)

Total Net Bids / (Savings) (74) 0 0 0 0 

HRA SHARE
Part of Capital Programme
Earmarked Reserves
General Fund (74) 0 0 0 0 

General Fund Savings and Income One off - 2023/24 Budget

30/11/2022 2023-24 Bids listing v5 Page 1

P
age 117



T
his page is left blank intentionally.



 

 
  

Report to: 
 

Cabinet                                           12 December 2022                                

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor John Williams, Lead Cabinet Member for 
Resources 

Lead Officer: 
 

Peter Maddock, Head of Finance 

 

 
 

Capital Programme Update & New Bids 

Executive Summary 

1. To consider the new Capital Programme bids from 2023/2024 and the revised capital 
programme for the period 2022/2023 to 2027/2028. 

 

Key Decision 

2. No 

Recommendations 

3. It is recommended that Cabinet consider the report and, if satisfied, to: 

 
(a) Consider the capital programme bids for new projects outline at Appendix A and 

to determine whether to approve the new capital schemes.   
 

(b) Recommend to Full Council the revised capital programme for the period 
2022/2023 to 2027/2028, at Appendix B for the General Fund and at Appendix C 
for the Housing Revenue Account, to reflect the new scheme bids, amendments 
to the programme and the reprofiling of expenditure identified in the report.    

Reasons for Recommendations 

4. To enable the Cabinet to consider the new capital project bids for 2023/2024 and the 
updated capital programme incorporating new items and reprofiling of expenditure.  

Details 

New Scheme Bids   
 

6. It is appropriate for Cabinet to c
[...]
ing Capital Resources (24,558) (26,403) (32,592) (33,391) (32,290) (32,453) (24,435)

P
age 136


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Issues Arising from the Scrutiny and Overview Committee
	7 2022-2023 Quarter Two Performance Report
	Appendix A - Key Performance Indicator Report
	Finance
	GCPS
	Housing
	HR and COR
	Shared Waste & Environ.
	Transformation

	Appendix B - Business Plan Update Report
	BP Growing Businesses...
	BP Housing that...
	BP Green to...
	BP Modern and Caring


	8 Providing Additional Self-Contained Accommodation for Single Homeless
	9 Waterbeach Renewable Energy Network (Solar Project) - Update
	10 2022/2023 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring (Quarter 2)
	Appendix A - Service Efficiency Income Generation Assumptions 2022 2023 Update
	Appendix B - Budget Monitoring by Service Area – Position as at 30 September 2022.
	Appendix C - Explanation General Fund & HRA Budget Variances – Position as at 30 September 2022.
	Appendix D - Capital Programme – Financial Update Position as at 30 September 2022.

	11 Medium Term Financial Strategy (First Submission)
	Appendix A - Medium-Term Financial Strategy
	Appendix B - Financial Forecasts 2023 2024 to 2027 2028

	12 General Fund Revenue Bids and Savings
	Appendix A - Revenue Bids Ongoing 2023 2024
	Appendix B - Revenue Bids One Off 2023 2024
	Appendix C - Revenue Savings and Income Ongoing 2023 2024
	Appendix D - Revenue Savings and Income One Off 2023 2024

	13 Capital Programme Update & New Bids
	Appendix A - Capital Programme General Fund – New Bids
	Appendix B - Updated General Fund Capital Programme 2022 2023 – 2027 2028
	Appendix C - Updated HRA Capital Programme 2022 2023 – 2027 2028




Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 
Monday, 12 December 2022 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
Present: Councillor Bridget Smith (Leader of Council) 
 Councillor Brian Milnes (Deputy Leader & Lead Cabinet Member for 

Environment)  
 
Councillors: Henry Batchelor Lead Cabinet Member for Environmental 

Services and Licensing 
 Bill Handley Lead Cabinet Member for Communities 
 Peter McDonald Lead Cabinet Member for Economic 

Development 
 John Williams Lead Cabinet member for Resources 

 
Officers in attendance in the Council Chamber for all or part of the meeting: 
 Anne Ainsworth Chief Operating Officer 
 Peter Campbell Head of Housing 
 Aaron Clarke Democratic Services Technical Officer 
 Rebecca Dobson Democratic Services Manager 
 Bode Esan Head of Climate, Environment & Waste 
 Peter Maddock Head of Finance 
 Rory McKenna Monitoring Officer 
 Jeff Membery Head of Transformation, HR and Corporate 

Services 
 Liz Watts Chief Executive 
Officers in attendance remotely for all or part of the meeting: 
 Kevin Ledger Senior Policy and Performance Officer 

 
Councillors Richard Stobart and Sue Ellington were in attendance in the Council 
Chamber. 
Councillors John Batchelor (Lead Cabinet Member for Housing) and Mark Howell were in 
attendance remotely. 

 
1. Announcements 
 
 There were no announcements. 
  
2. Apologies for Absence 
 
 There were Apologies for Absence from Councillor Dr. Tumi Hawkins, Lead 

Cabinet Member for Planning. 
  
3. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 



Cabinet Monday, 12 December 2022 

 Cabinet authorised the Leader to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 
meeting held on Monday, 14 November 2022. 

  
5. Public Questions 
 
 One request to speak from a member of the public was received ahead of the 

meeting. This was subsequently refused as it didn’t accord with the Public 
Speaking Scheme. 

  
6. Issues Arising from the Scrutiny and Overview Committee 
 
 Cabinet noted the Scrutiny and Overview report summarising the meeting held 

on Tuesday, 15 November 2022, relating to the following agenda items: 
 

 Quarter Two Performance Report 

 General Fund Revenue Bids and Savings 
 
There were also updates regarding the following items: 
 

 The Future Use of South Cambridgeshire Hall 

 Young People Task & Finish Group 

 Newmarket Road Ice Rink 
  
7. 2022-2023 Quarter Two Performance Report 
 
 Cabinet received the Performance Report for quarter two of 2022-2023. 

Councillor Brian Milnes, Deputy Leader, introduced the report and noted the 
progress of the key performance indicators against business plan, and any 
actions for Officers. 
 
After a short discussion, Cabinet: 
 
Reviewed the Key Performance Indicators results and comments at Appendix A 
and progress against Business Plan actions at Appendix B, recommending, 
where appropriate, any actions required to address issues identified, and 
approving onward submission to Cabinet. 

  
8. Providing Additional Self-Contained Accommodation for Single Homeless 
 
 Cabinet received the Additional Self-Contained Accommodation for Single 

Homeless report. Councillor Bridget Smith, Leader of the Council, moved the 
recommendations and Councillor John Batchelor, Lead Cabinet Member for 
Housing, introduced the report, and commented on the partnership between 
Ermine Street Housing and Shire Homes to deliver this proposal. 
 
Councillor Bridget Smith closed the discussion, noted the ongoing problem, 
thanked Officers for their work, and Cabinet: 
 
Supported this proposed scheme to increase the supply of self-contained single 
person accommodation. 



Cabinet Monday, 12 December 2022 

  
9. Waterbeach Renewable Energy Network (Solar Project) - Update 
 
 Cabinet received the Waterbeach Renewable Energy Network (WREN) business 

case update. Councillor Brian Milnes, Deputy Leader, introduced the report, and 
significant funding from the Cambridge and Peterborough Combined Authority, to 
increase the electric capacity through renewable energy at the Waterbeach 
Depot. 
 
Councillor Henry Batchelor, Lead Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 
and Licensing, was pleased with the funding coming from the Combined 
Authority and thanked the Officers at the Council for their ongoing work with the 
business case. 
 
Councillor Richard Stobart asked for the next steps after the implementation of 
the current phase of the project. Councillor Brian Milnes responded that the 
provision of renewables can be increased. The Head of Climate, Environment 
and Waste commented that the Council wants a phased replacement of the 
current refuse vehicles and further data from the current fleet of electric vehicles 
would be required. 
 
Councillor Sue Ellington requested how the electric vehicles will be charged 
during inclement weather. Councillor Brian Milnes responded that there would be 
back-up from the national grid, and any snow accumulated on the solar panels 
would melt due to the generated heat. 
 
After a short discussion, Councillor Bridget Smith, Leader of the Council closed 
the discussion, and Cabinet: 
 
Noted the update for the Waterbeach Renewable Energy Network (WREN) 
Business Case. 

  
10. 2022/2023 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring (Quarter 2) 
 
 Cabinet received the Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring report for quarter 

two 2022-2023. Councillor John Williams, Lead Cabinet Member for Resources, 
introduced the report, and mentioned the continued instability of the economy, 
but also, thanked Officers for distributing the payments for the Government’s 
Energy Bills Support Scheme. 
 
Councillor Bridget Smith, Leader of the Council, closed the item, thanked Officers 
for their work over the past quarter, and Cabinet: 
 

a) Noted the 2022/23 revenue position against the approved revenue 
budget to date shown in Appendix B, the projected major variances 
with reasons for these variances at Appendices C1 to C7 and the 
action being taken to address the underlying issues. 

b) Noted the latest Capital Programme 2022/23 position [and variances, 
if any] as shown in Appendix D. 

  



Cabinet Monday, 12 December 2022 

11. Medium Term Financial Strategy (First Submission) 
 
 Cabinet received the first submission of the General Fund Medium-Term 

Financial Strategy. Councillor John Williams, Lead Cabinet Member for 
Resources, introduced the report, highlighting the unstable economic forecasts 
and the Fair Funding Review due in 2025-2026. Councillor John Williams also 
commented on the reduction of income from business rates. 
 
Councillor Brian Milnes thanked the Head of Finance and Officers within the 
department for their ongoing work with the Medium-Term Financial Strategy. 
 
After a short discussion, Councillor Bridget Smith, Leader of the Council noted 
that the provisional local Government settlement for 2023-2024 was likely to be 
released on 21 December, and Cabinet: 
 

a) Acknowledged the projected changes in service spending and the overall 
resources available to the Council over the medium term to 2027/2028. 

b) Recommended to Full Council the updated Medium Term Financial 
Strategy once the 2023/2024 budget is complete and the settlement 
finalised. 

  
12. General Fund Revenue Bids and Savings 
 
 Cabinet received the General Fund Revenue Bids and Savings. Councillor John 

Williams, Lead Cabinet Member for Resources, introduced the report, and the 
proposed savings and bids for the next financial year. 
 
Councillor Brian Milnes, Deputy Leader, thanked Officers for their work and 
considered the Council’s position when compared to other Local Government 
authorities across the Country. 
 
Councillor Bridget Smith, Leader of the Council, commented on the ongoing 
uncertainty with local government finances, and Cabinet: 
 

a) Noted the growth bids put forward (both one off and ongoing), detailed at 
Appendix A and B and consider whether those for 2023/2024 should be 
included in the Budget to be proposed in February 2023.   

b) Noted the proposed range of service efficiency savings/additional income 
detailed in Appendix C and D and consider whether those for 2023/2024 
should be included in the Budget to be proposed in February 2023. 

  
13. Capital Programme Update & New Bids 
 
 Cabinet received the update to the Capital Programme and New Bids. Councillor 

John Williams, Lead Cabinet Member for Resources, introduced the report, and 
highlighted the work of the officers for the Council’s investments. 
 
Councillor Brian Milnes, Deputy Leader, also thanked the relevant Officers, and 
was pleased with the Council’s approach to investments. 
 



Cabinet Monday, 12 December 2022 

Councillor Bridget Smith, Leader of the Council, thanked the Chief Operating 
Officer and the Head of Finance, and Cabinet: 
 

a) Considered the capital programme bids for new projects outline at 
Appendix A and to determine whether to approve the new capital 
schemes.   

b) Recommended to Full Council the revised capital programme for the 
period 2022/2023 to 2027/2028, at Appendix B for the General Fund and 
at Appendix C for the Housing Revenue Account, to reflect the new 
scheme bids, amendments to the programme and the reprofiling of 
expenditure identified in the report. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 

10.40 a.m. 
 

 


